

State Vs. Rahul @ Ganja & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-004825-2022

SC No. 138/2022

FIR No. 315/2021

PS : Pahar Ganj

11.09.2023

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Shreen Sharma, Proxy Advocate for Mr. D.K. Sharma, Advocate for the accused, namely, Gajender @ Banner.
Mr. Sunny Sharma, Advocate for the complainant.
The accused persons, namely, Rahul @ Ganja and Bhupender Singh are present.
The accused, namely, Gajender @ Banner is produced from CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhi. (*through video conferencing*)

Fresh *Vakalatnama* filed on behalf of the accused, namely, Gajender @ Banner.

None of the PWs is present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of PW SI Kuldeep Singh, PW Ct. Sumit, Ct. Ankit and Insp. Satvinder on the ground of their involvement in G-20 Summit arrangements. Exemption is allowed for today only.

PW HC Kuldeep Kumar, Ct. Pappu, HC Mohit Tomar and PW SI Priyank Rana have not appeared despite service.

In the interest of justice, issue fresh summons to PW SI Kuldeep Singh, PW Ct. Sumit and HC Kuldeep Kumar for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **21.10.2023**.

Issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Gajender @ Banner physically before the Court on **21.10.2023**.

Contd...2/-

At this stage, on an enquiry being made from Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused, namely, Gajender @ Banner regarding the application moved on behalf of the said accused on 01.09.2023, it has been submitted that she is unaware of the said application.

Further, a query regarding the aforesaid was also made from the accused, namely, Gajender @ Banner (appearing through video conferencing), who apprised this Court that he has engaged a new counsel, Mr. Devender Kumar Sharma (Enrollment No. D/319/78) to represent him in this matter. Accordingly, time has been sought by / on behalf of the said accused for addressing arguments on the aforementioned application.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceeding on the application of the accused, namely, Gajender @ Banner, seeking calling of medical report on **13.09.2023**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
11.09.2023