

State Vs. Rahul @ Ganja & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-004825-2022
SC No. 138/2022
FIR No. 315/21
P.S. Pahar Ganj

15.02.2025

Present : None for the State.
Ms. Sakshi, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Bhupender and Rahul @ Ganja.
Mr. D. K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Gajender.
The accused persons, namely, Rahul @ Ganja, Bhupender and are present.
The accused, namely, Gajender Singh @ Banner is not present.

PW HC Kuldeep Kumar and PW16 ASI Bittoo Tomar are present.

PW Laxmi and PW Amit Raghav are not present.

No report on service of PW Rajesh Meena is forthcoming.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of IO Insp. Ajay Singh on the ground that he has to appear before Ld. District & Session Judge, Karkardooma Courts in relation to case FIR No. 604/23 under Sec. 302/307/34 IPC, PS Seemapuri, Shahdara District, Delhi. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

Manager, ECIL in place of Mr. Harshit Kumar is not present.

The matter is passed-over as Gajender Singh @ Banner is not present.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
15.02.2025

Contd..2/-

It is 02.40 p.m.

Present : Mr. Vikas, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Sakshi, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Bhupender and Rahul @ Ganja.
Mr. Jishan Jha, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. D. K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Gajender.
The accused persons, namely, Rahul @ Ganja, Bhupender and are present.
The accused, namely, Gajender Singh @ Banner is not present.

At this stage, request for exemption is made by / on behalf of accused, namely, Gajender Singh @ Banner on medical grounds. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

PW HC Kuldeep Kumar and PW16 ASI Bittoo Tomar are present. However, they are discharged unexamined as regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and no substitute Ld. Addl. PP for the State has been assigned to this Court, yet. Further, the Ld. Addl. PP for the State assigned for this Court has sent an intimation that it would not be possible for him to appear before this Court, considering that some work is pending in his regular Court.

Issue fresh summons to the Manager, ECIL,, through the concerned SHO/IO, to depute a responsible official in place of Mr. Harshit Kumar, who can identify his handwriting and signature, to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. Copy of this order along with a copy of certificate under Section 65B, issued by Mr. Harshit Kumar, be attached with the notice.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **16.05.2025**.

...3..

**PW HC Kuldeep Kumar; PW16 ASI Bittoo Tomar;
PW Laxmi; PW Amit Raghav; PW Rajesh Meena along with IO
Insp. Ajay Singh be summoned** for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
15.02.2025