

State Vs. Rahul @ Ganja & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-004825-2022
SC No. 138/2022
FIR No. 315/21
P.S. Pahar Ganj

29.08.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Harsh Hardy, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Gajender.
The accused persons, namely, Rahul @ Ganja,
Bhupender and Gajender Singh @ Banner are
present on bail.

PW Harshit Kumar and PW ASI Bittu Tomar are
present.

PW Laxmi, PW HC Kuldeep Kumar, PW Rajesh
Meena, PW Amit Raghav and IO SI Ajay Singh are not present.

The matter is passed over at request.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
29.08.2025

At 12.00 Noon.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely,
Bhupender and Rahul @ Ganja.
Mr. Harsh Hardy, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Gajender.
The accused persons, namely, Rahul @ Ganja,
Bhupender and Gajender Singh @ Banner are
present on bail.

PW-17 Harshit Kumar has been examined, cross-
examined and discharged.

Contd..../-

PW-16 ASI Bittu Tomar is also present. However, it is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that assistance of the IO is required for recording of further evidence of the said witness. Notably, similar assertion was made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State on the last occasion despite which, the IO is not present. Further, no intimation regarding reasons of his absence are forthcoming.

Accordingly, **issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- against IO Inspector Ajay Singh** returnable on the next date of hearing.

PW Rajesh Meena is also present. However, he is discharged for the aforesaid reason.

PW Laxmi, PW HC Kuldeep Kumar and PW Amit Raghav are not present despite service of summons and despite repeated calls.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on 11.12.2025.

PW HC Kuldeep Kumar; PW16 ASI Bittu Tomar; PW Laxmi (through concerned SHO); PW Amit Raghav (through SHO); PW Rajesh Meena along with IO Inspector Ajay Singh be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
29.08.2025