

State Vs. Rahul @ Ganja & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-004825-2022
SC No. 138/2022
FIR No. 315/21
P.S. Pahar Ganj

17.03.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Suman Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. D.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Gajender Singh @ Banner.
The accused persons, namely, Rahul @ Ganja, Bhupender and Gajender Singh @ Banner are present.
IO Insp. Ajay Singh is not present.

PW16 ASI Bittu Tomar, PW HC Kuldeep Kumar and PW Amit Raghav are present.

PW Rajesh Meena is not present.

PW Laxmi is not present despite execution of bailable warrants.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of IO Insp. Ajay Singh on the ground that he has to attend another proceedings before Ld. ASJ, Patiala House Courts, Delhi. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

At this stage, request for adjournment is made by Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused, namely, Gajender Singh @ Banner as well as by the accused persons on the ground that the main counsel are indisposed today.

PW16 ASI Bittu Tomar, PW HC Kuldeep Kumar and PW Amit Raghav are present. However, they are discharged unexamined for the aforesaid reasons.

At this stage, oral request for exemption has been made on behalf of PW Laxmi by PW Amit Raghav on the ground that due to personal difficulty, the witness is unable to appear

Contd./-----2

before this Court. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **10.06.2026**.

PW16 ASI Bittu Tomar; PW Rajesh Meena; PW Laxmi; PW HC Kuldeep Kumar; PW Amit Raghav along with **IO Inspector Ajay Singh** be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.03.2026